Adjusted EBITDA margin, % 6.6% 10.6% 11.7% 15.4%

Adjusted EBITA -1.4 36.7 58.3 39.2

Adjusted EBITA margin, % -0.7% 4.0% 6.1% 9.2%

Operating profit (EBIT) -26.6 33.5 41.8 4.2

Net earnings -31.1 13.8 17.2 -5.8

Net debt 202.1 186.6 137.8 -8.9

Adjusted EBITDA R128 87.6 100.5 115.9 116.8

Net debt/adjusted EBITDA R128 2.3 1.9 1.2 -0.1

Average No. of shares outstanding in the period, before
and after dilution 13,511,604 13,671,361 13,678,259 13,348,394

No. of shares outstanding at end of period 13,817,291 13,817,291 13,817,291 13,348,394

Treasury shares 320,532 291,553 – –

Basic and diluted earnings per share by average
number of shares, SEK -2.30 1.01 1.26 -0.43

Average number of employees 443 502 490 331

6 Refer to the “Definitions” section.
7 The Group was founded on 28 April 2022 when Wall to Wall Group AB acquired Spolargruppen Sverige AB.
8 Refers to proforma adjusted EBITDA.

21 | Wall to Wall Group

DERIVATION OF ALTERNATIVE PERFORMANCE MEASURES

SEK million

1 January 2025
– 31 March

 2025

1 January 2024
– 31 March

 2024

1 January 2024
– 31 December

2024

1 April 2024
– 31 March

 2025

Operating margin

Net revenue 204.1 231.6 918.5 891.0

Operating profit (EBIT) -26.6 5.7 33.5 1.2

Operating margin -13.0% 2.5% 3.7% 0.1%

EBITDA

Operating profit (EBIT) -26.6 5.7 33.5 1.2

Depreciation of tangible non-current assets 14.9 14.2 60.5 61.2

Amortisation of intangible assets and
impairment of intangible and tangible non-
current assets 3.0 3.0 12.3 12.3

EBITDA -8.7 23.0 106.4 74.7

EBITDA margin

Net revenue 204.1 231.6 918.5 891.0

EBITDA -8.7 23.0 106.4 74.7

EBITDA margin -4.3% 9.9% 11.6% 8.4%

Adjusted EBITDA

Operating profit (EBIT) -26.6 5.7 33.5 1.2

Depreciation of tangible non-current assets 14.9 14.2 60.5 61.2

Amortisation of intangible assets and
impairment of intangible and tangible non-
current assets 3.0 3.0 12.3 12.3

Items affecting comparability 22.2 0.8 -9.2 12.2

Adjusted EBITDA 13.5 23.7 97.2 86.9

Adjusted EBITDA margin

Net revenue 204.1 231.6 918.5 891.0

Adjusted EBITDA 13.5 23.7 97.2 86.9

Adjusted EBITDA margin 6.6% 10.2% 10.6% 9.8%

22 | Wall to Wall Group

DERIVATION OF ALTERNATIVE PERFORMANCE MEASURES (CONT.)

SEK million

1 January 2025
– 31 March

 2025

1 January 2024
– 31 March

 2024

1 January 2024
– 31 December

2024

1 April 2024
– 31 March

 2025

EBITA

Operating profit (EBIT) -26.6 5.7 33.5 1,2

Amortisation of intangible assets and
impairment of intangible and tangible non-
current assets 3.0 3.0 12.3 12.3

EBITA -23.6 8.7 45.8 13.5

Adjusted EBITA

Operating profit (EBIT) -26.6 5.7 33.5 1.2

Amortisation of intangible assets and
impairment of intangible and tangible non-
current assets 3.0 3.0 12.3 12.3

Items affecting comparability 22.2 0.8 -9.2 12.2

Adjusted EBITA -1.4 9.5 36.7 25.7

Adjusted EBITA margin

Net revenue 204.1 231.6 918.5 891.0

Adjusted EBITA -1.4 9.5 36.7 25.7

Adjusted EBITA margin -0.7% 4.1% 4.0% 2.9%

23 | Wall to Wall Group

DEFINITIONS

IFRS metrics: Definitions:

Earnings per share Net earnings in SEK in relation to the
average number of shares during the
period, according to IAS 33.

Diluted earnings per share Net earnings in SEK in relation to the
average number of shares during the
period, according to IAS 33.

Alternative performance measures: Definitions: Purpose:

Net debt Non-current and current interest-bearing
liabilities, excluding acquisition-related
liabilities, less cash and cash equivalents